International
Statistical
Classification
of Diseases and
Related Health
Problems

10th Revision

Volume 1
Tabular list

2008 Edition

é’ ) World Health
g_, !M Organization



Contents

Introduction
Acknowledgements
Updates

WHO Collaborating Centres for the Family of International
Classifications

Report of the International Conference for the Tenth Revision of
the International Classification of Diseases

List of three-character categories

Tabular list of inclusions and four-character subcategories

I Certain infectious and parasitic diseases

I Neoplasms

I Diseases of the blood and blood-forming organs and certain
disorders involving the immune mechanism

v Endocrine, nutritional and metabolic diseases

\Y Mental and behavioural disorders

VI Diseases of the nervous system

VII Diseases of the eye and adnexa
VIII  Diseases of the ear and mastoid process

IX Diseases of the circulatory system
X Diseases of the respiratory system
XI Diseases of the digestive system

XII Diseases of the skin and subcutaneous tissue

XIII  Diseases of the musculoskeletal system and connective tissue

XIV  Diseases of the genitourinary system

XV Pregnancy, childbirth and the puerperium

XVI  Certain conditions originating in the perinatal period

XVII Congenital malformations, deformations and chromosomal
abnormalities

XVII Symptoms, signs and abnormal clinical and laboratory find-
ings not elsewhere classified

XIX  Injury, poisoning and certain other consequences of external
causes

XX External causes of morbidity and mortality

XXI  Factors influencing health status and contact with health serv-
ices

11

31
93

95
167

233
289
295
373
409
439
451
493
327
ST
607
659
701
745

1

831

869
985

1091



XXII Codes for special purposes

Morphology of neoplasms

Special tabulation lists for mortality and morbidity
Definitions

Regulations regarding nomenclature

1141
1143
1167
1193
1199




International
Statistical
Classification
of Diseases and
Related Health
Problems

10th Revision

Volume 1 ~
Tabularlist

2008 Edition

é’ ‘% World Health
g_, !M Orgamzatlon



