



International Statistical Classification of Diseases and Related Health Problems

10th Revision

Volume 1
Tabular list

2008 Edition



**World Health
Organization**

Contents

Introduction	1
Acknowledgements	5
Updates	7
WHO Collaborating Centres for the Family of International Classifications	9
Report of the International Conference for the Tenth Revision of the International Classification of Diseases	11
List of three-character categories	31
Tabular list of inclusions and four-character subcategories	93
I Certain infectious and parasitic diseases	95
II Neoplasms	167
III Diseases of the blood and blood-forming organs and certain disorders involving the immune mechanism	233
IV Endocrine, nutritional and metabolic diseases	255
V Mental and behavioural disorders	295
VI Diseases of the nervous system	373
VII Diseases of the eye and adnexa	409
VIII Diseases of the ear and mastoid process	439
IX Diseases of the circulatory system	451
X Diseases of the respiratory system	493
XI Diseases of the digestive system	527
XII Diseases of the skin and subcutaneous tissue	577
XIII Diseases of the musculoskeletal system and connective tissue	607
XIV Diseases of the genitourinary system	659
XV Pregnancy, childbirth and the puerperium	701
XVI Certain conditions originating in the perinatal period	745
XVII Congenital malformations, deformations and chromosomal abnormalities	775
XVIII Symptoms, signs and abnormal clinical and laboratory findings not elsewhere classified	831
XIX Injury, poisoning and certain other consequences of external causes	869
XX External causes of morbidity and mortality	985
XXI Factors influencing health status and contact with health services	1091

XXII Codes for special purposes	1141
Morphology of neoplasms	1143
Special tabulation lists for mortality and morbidity	1167
Definitions	1193
Regulations regarding nomenclature	1199